

Legislation Text

File #: 21-1301, Version: 1

Finance Item/Grant Request Template

Date Submitted: 10-25-21

Requesting Agency: Finance Division:

Subject Matter Expert Name:

Name: Emily Snyder
Email: Emily.Snyder@denvergov.org

Item Title & Description:

(Do not delete the following instructions)

These appear on the Council meeting agenda. Initially, the requesting agency will enter a 2-3 sentence description. Upon bill filling, the City Attorney's Office should enter the title above the description (the title should be in **bold** font).

Both the title and description must be entered between the red "title" and "body" below. Do **<u>not</u>** at any time delete the red "title" or "body" markers from this template.

A bill for an ordinance making a rescission from and an appropriation in the Capital Improvements and Capital Maintenance Fund.

Rescinds \$1,495,000 of capital improvement funds and appropriates \$1,995,000 of capital improvement funds, including \$500,000 of contingency, to address ADA improvements at City facilities identified as part of the current DOJ settlement. The Committee approved filing this item at its meeting on 11-2-21.

Affected Council District(s) or citywide? Citywide

Executive Summary with Rationale and Impact:

Detailed description of the item and why we are doing it. This can be a separate attachment. During 2020, the City entered into supplemental negotiations with the U.S. Department of Justice under Project Civic Access (PCA) to improve accessibility for individuals with disabilities. Negotiations were occurring during the development of the 2021 budget; and in an effort to be proactive, the City appropriated budget for ADA improvements based on the draft list of contemplated facilities. In January 2021, a four-year supplemental agreement with the Department of Justice (DOJ) was executed to address ADA improvements in 18 additional facilities not included in the original agreement. The final list of facilities included City administrative and human services facilities, safety buildings, and performing arts venues. It did not include parks and recreation or library facilities.

This ordinance request is to rescind and re-appropriate capital improvement funds, including a use of \$500,000 of contingency, to immediately address those facilities included under the four-year mandate:

File #:	21-1301,	Version:	1
---------	----------	----------	---

Rescind:	32050	7000000	RK070	Parks ADA Improvements	\$1,495,000
Appropriate:	33069	5000000	GK070	ADA Improvements	\$1,995,000

See attached summary.

Type (choose one: Grant; Supplemental; Fund Creation; Fund Rescission; Fund Transfer; Appropriation; Other):

Amount:

Budget Year:

Fund and Funding Source (Fund/Org/Grant Number, if applicable):

Grantor (if applicable):

Fund Matching Requirements (if applicable):

Fiscal Impact: